

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Newport News Division**

G.G., by his next friend and mother,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL
BOARD,

Defendant.

Civil No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-TEM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Background 1

Argument 3

 I. Defendant is likely to succeed on the merits 3

 II. Defendant will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay 9

 III. A stay will not substantially injure Plaintiff 13

 IV. The public interest favors a stay 14

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... passim

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002).....10

Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....10

Christensen v. Harris Cnty., Tex.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....7

Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....9

Davis v. Lukhard,
106 F.R.D. 317 (E.D. Va. 1984).....3

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....4

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2011)12

Edelman v. Jordan,
414 U.S. 1301 (1973).....11

Frederick v. Morse,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....12

G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7026 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)..... passim

Gardebring v. Jenkins,
485 U.S. 415 (1988).....7

Gose v. U.S. Postal Service,
451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....7

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
429 U.S. 1341 (1977).....11

Long v Robinson,
432 F.3d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)3

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)..... 10-11

Maryland Undercoating Co. v. Payne,
603 F.2d 477 (4th Cir. 1979)14

Mass. Mut. Life v. United States,
782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....6

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....12

Microstrategy, Inc. v. Business Objects, S.A.,
661 F.Supp.2d 548 (E.D. Va. 2009) 3, 12-13

Morrison v. Madison Dearborn Capital Partners III L.P.,
463 F.3d 312 (3rd Cir. 2006)7

N.J. v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....11

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....11

O’Brien v. Appomattox Cnty.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22554 (W.D. Va. Nov. 15, 2002).....14

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....4

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....12

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville,
159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998) 12-13

Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund,
724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013).....6

State of Texas, et al. v. United States, et al.,
No. 7:16-cv-00054-O (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2016).....5

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell. Tel. Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....4

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....12

United States v. McCrory, et al.,
No. 1:16-cv-00425-TDS-JEP (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....5

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible,
136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....4

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....10

Vietnam Veterans v. CIA,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015)6

Whiteside v. UAW Local 3520,
576 F.Supp. 2d 739 (M.D.N.C. 2008)14

Statutes
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,
20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....1

Rules
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 121
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 623
Supreme Court Rule 13.....2
Supreme Court Rule 22.....3
Supreme Court Rule 23.....3

Regulations
34 C.F.R. § 106.331, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities
U.S. Department of Justice / U.S. Department of Education, “Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students” (May 13, 2016),
available at: <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>.....5
